
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2644 

TO BE ANSWERED ON: 25.03.2022 

 

CONSTRUCTION OF NIELIT IN BUXAR AND MUZAFFARAPUR 

 

2644.  SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR MODI: 
  

Will the Minister of ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGYbe pleased to state: 

 

(a) the area of land provided for the National Institute of Electronics and Information 

Technology (NIELIT), Buxar and Muzaffarpur by Government of Bihar; 

 

(b) the cost of construction of NIELIT in Buxar and Muzaffarpur, separately; 

 

(c) the amount of funds spent so far and by when the work is likely to be completed; and 

 

(d) the number of students along with their subjects targeted to be trained through the said 

institutes every year and by when the training is likely to be commenced? 
 

 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR) 

 

(a): National Institute of Electronics & Information Technology (NIELIT), an Autonomous 

Scientific Society under the administrative control of Ministry of Electronics & Information 

Technology (MeitY) was set up to carry out Human Resource Development and related activities 

in the area of Information, Electronics & Communications Technology (IECT). MeitY is 

settingup two permanent campuses of  NIELIT at Buxar and Muzaffarpur. For this purpose, the 

Government of Bihar has provided 1 Acre land at each locations viz. ITI Campus Buxar and at 

Muzaffarpur Institute Technology (MIT) Campus, Muzaffarpur. 

 

(b): Thetotal budget outlay for the NIELIT Buxar Centre and Muzaffarpur Centre is  Rs. 9.304 

crore each.  

 

(c): So far, an amount of Rs. 5.12 crore has been spent for NIELIT Buxar andRs. 5.02 crore 

forNIELIT Muzaffarpur respectively. The construction work at the both locations is likely to be 

completed by April 2022. 

 

(d):    The year-wise number of students along with their subjects targeted to be trained through 

these Centres may be seen at Annexure. 

 

The training has been started in blended mode using the accredited Centres and so far, 737 

candidates have been trained under the NIELIT BuxarProject and 698 candidates have been 
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trained under NIELIT Muzaffarpur Project.  Physical training would start in the second quarter 

of  FY 2022-23 from the permanent Campuses at Buxar and Muzaffarpur upon completion of 

construction works.  

 
 

******* 
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Annexure 

Year-wise training targets indicated in below table for NIELIT Centre Buxar: 

 

S. No Training program 1
st
 year 2

nd
 year 3

rd
 Year Total 

1 NIELIT ‘O’ level (IT) 30 35 40 105 

2 CCC (Short-term course) 100 150 200 450 

3 BCC (Short-term course) 50 100 100 250 

4 ITES-BPO (Short-term course) 50 50 100 200 

5 Others (Short-term course) 50 50 50 150 

 Total 280 385 490 1155 

 

Year-wise training targets indicated in below table for NIELIT Centre Muzaffarpur:  

 

S. No Training program 1
st
 year 2

nd
 year 3

rd
 Year Total 

1 NIELIT ‘O’ level (IT) 30 35 40 105 

2 CCC (Short-term course) 100 150 200 450 

3 BCC (Short-term course) 50 100 100 250 

4 ITES-BPO (Short-term course) 50 50 100 200 

5 Others (Short-term course) 50 50 50 150 

 Total 280 385 490 1155 

 

******** 
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